
  
 

 
 

 

   
  

 
    

      
      

        

SECOND MODIFICATION To 

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM CONTRACT 

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION ("SECOND MODIFICATION") is made as oftlris 25th dayaof 
___May __, 2022 by and between JanusaAssociates, Inc., dba "BHS" (the 
"Contractor"), and the State of Maryland, acting through the Department of Budget & 
Management, Office of Personnel Service and Benefits, Employee and Labor Relations Divisionaa
(the "Department").aa

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2021atheaDepartment entered into a contract with the Contractoraa
for the Employee Assistance Program, Project No. FIOB0600055, (the "Contract") pursuant toaa
the Request for Proposals for the Employee Assistance Program, Project No. FIOB0600055aa
dated May 22, 2020, and all amendments thereto issued in writing byathe State (thea"RFP"); -and 

WHEREAS, the Department and Contractor modified the Contract onaSeptember 9, 2021aa
to change the Contractor's response time upon submission ofan EAP Supervisory.Referral Formaa
by the State EAP Coordinator to the Contractor Account Executive ("Modification l"); andaa

·aaWHEREAS, the Department and Contractor now desire. to modify the Contract to removeaa
reporting of substance abuse referral by drug class, to revise the Superviso1y Referral Form and 
to amend certain reporting dates. 

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION ofthepromises and the covenants 
herein contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 
agree as follows: 

1.aaRFP. Section 2.3.10.1 of the RFP is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:aa

2.3.10.1 All Contractor reports shall be in the form and format as approved by 
the Contract Manager. All required fields shall be filled in cmTectly prior to 
submission. 

Utilization: The Contractor Account Executive shall provide monthly, quarterly 
and.annual aggregate reporting of plan utilization and activity data. For all 
referrals, detail information shall include but not be limited to, problem areas, 
open cases, closed cases, online or in-person location ofEAP counseling 
sessions, timeliness of appointment scheduling, gender of employees, age 
ranges, marital status, agency, referral source and referral outcome, employee 
home zip code, previous contact with the EAP , insurance information (Health 
Plan), employee type, time type, union infonnation (including bargaining unit), 
eligibility status (employee, dependent, household member), referral source 
(self, state employee, supervisor), presenting issues, type of specialist/provider 
to which the caller was referred, setting (telephonic/chat/email/in-person), 

1 of4 

















  

 

  

 

CONFIDENTIAL 

REASON FOR REFERRAL 

FORM COMPLETION STEPS 

# 1: Select referral type. 
#2: Select each applicable subcategory as it relates to ilie requested referral type. 

#3: Attach all supporting documentation and/or provide a synopsis that supports referral type and corresponding subcategories. 

I. □ SUBSTANCE ABUSE REFERRAL 

VIOLATION OF GOVERNOR'S EXECUTIVE ORDER REGARDING SUBSTANCE ABUSE: YES/NO (Circle One) 

---�Failed random drug test ____.Alcohol related conviction ____ Other 

II. □ MENTALHEALTHREFERRAL 

ATTENDANCE (Please place numbers where numbers are requested) 

____ # of days absent in past 12 monili ____# of extended lunches past six ( 6) monilis 

____ # of times late in past six ( 6) monilis ---�Pattern ( e.g., Mondays, Fridays, after paydays, before and 
after holidays). Please describe: _________ 

____ Oilier 

JOB PERFORMANCE (Please provide supporting documentation for any items checked below): 

---�Lower quality of work ---�Erratic work patterns 

---�Decreased productivity ---�Failure to meet schedules 

____Increased errors ---�Inability to concentrate 

____ .Impaired judgment/memory ____ Oilier 

BEHAVIOR DEMONSTRATED WITH RESPECT TO JOB PERFORMANCE 

---�Avoids supervisors/coworkers ____Unusually sensitive to advice/constructive criticism 

---�Less communicative ____Unusually critical of supervisor/coworkers/employer 

---�Disregard for safety ---�Frequent mood swings 

---�Loss of interest ____ Oilier 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 

MS 561 (Revised 11/08/21) 2 




	Second EAp Contract Mod.pdf
	20220525085429692 (1).pdf
	Second EAp Contract Mod

